No. 23-35294

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO, et al.,

Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Washington

> No. 1:23-cv-03026-TOR The Honorable Thomas O. Rice

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

RAÚL R. LABRADOR Attorney General JOSHUA N. TURNER Acting Solicitor General

SEAN M. CORKERY Assistant Solicitor General

Idaho Office of the Attorney General 700 W. Jefferson St. Suite 210 Boise, ID 83720 (208) 334-2400 josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov jack.corkery@ag.idaho.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY	1
I. The Federal Defendants Are Wrong On Standing—State Intervenors Plainly Have Standing To Intervene	2
II. Plaintiffs Are Wrong On Rule 24(a)(2)—State Intervenors Have A Right To Intervene	8
III. State Intervenors Should Also Be Allowed To Intervene Under Rule 24(b)	12
CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arakaki v. Cayetano, 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	1
Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	5
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 963 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2020)	7
Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass'n, 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
Haaland v. Brackeen, 599 U.S. 255 (2023)	6
<i>Hinojos v. Kohl's Corp.</i> , 718 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)	5, 6
Leonard v. Clark, 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)	3
Massachusetts v. E.P.A., 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	5
Massachusetts v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	6
Maya v. Centex Corp., 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)	2, 8
Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	
Nat'l Res. Def. Council v. U.S., 542 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
Nat'l Urb. League v. Ross, 977 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2020)	4
Oregon v. Legal Servs. Corp., 552 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009)	

Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep't of Agric., 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)
. <i>Cal. Edison Co. v. Lynch</i> , 307 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2002)
w. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg, 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)10
<i>Town of Chester,</i> N.Y. v. Laroe Ests., Inc., 581 U.S. 433 (2017)
Frump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance Project, 582 U.S. 571 (2017)4
<i>Inited States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004)9
<i>Inited States v. City of L.A.</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)11
<i>Inited States v. Oregon</i> , 839 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1988)11
<i>Inited States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)
Vilderness Soc. v. U.S Forest Serv., 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)11
